VA LABs SDT 0010 / SDT 0015
Einführung
Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von VA-LABs entschieden haben. Wenn Sie die
nachfolgenden Hinweise beachten, sind wir sicher, dass Sie lange Zeit Freude an Ihrem Kauf haben
werden.
Alle Personen, die mit der Inbetriebnahme, Bedienung, Wartung und Instandhaltung dieses
SDT 0010 / SDT 0015 zu tun haben,
➢ müssen entsprechend qualifiziert sein,

● ● ●
4 TECHNISCHE DATEN
Modell- / Typenbezeichnung VA-LABs GT0010
Hersteller (Lieferant): ENOVATEK GmbH
Spannungsversorgung: 48-250V / 45-65Hz
Abmessungen (BxHxT): 63 mm, 66 mm, 65 mm
Stromnetz: 230 V (2%/+2%), einphasig, 45/65 Hz
RCD-Test: >30 mA
Anzeigeumfang SDT 0015: 3 Digit
Betriebstemperaturbereich: 0 bis 40 °C
Lagertemperaturbereich: -10 bis 50 °C
Überlastschutz: 300 V AC/DC
Überspannungskategorie CAT II 300 V
5 Inverkehrbringer
Firmenbezeichnung: ENOVATEK GmbH
Adresse: Am Bullhamm 37, 26441 Jever
Tel.: 04461 7464200
Mailadresse: info@va-labs.de
Web: www.va-labs.de
Umsatzsteuer-ID: DE310202119
Amtsgericht: Oldenburg HRB 211433
WEEE-Reg.-Nr.: 56589604
6 Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Das Gerät nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen!
Dieses Gerät entspricht der EU-Richtlinie über Elektronik- und Elektro-Altgeräte (Altgeräteverordnung)
und darf daher nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über Ihre kommunale
Sammelstelle für Elektronik-Altgeräte!
7 Manual English
Socket tester is mainly used for power socket wiring detection and RCD test. It can detect the wiring
status of the socket quickly and accurately. With LCD, it can also measure the voltage of the socket
and display it.
Warning
Please read the instruction manual carefully before use and strictly observe the safety rules and the
caution, attention and warnings listed in the instruction manual.
           VA LABs SDT 0010                      VA LABs SDT 0015
Safety instruction
Warning
To avoid possible electric shock or personal injury：
⚫ Please check the tester carefully before using it and confirm if there is any damage. If there is any
damage, please stop using it immediately and send it to repair.
⚫ Check whether the tester is correct. Insert the tester into a known correct socket for testing and check
that the test function is correct before using it.
⚫ The RCD test must be properly operated under the correct wiring.
⚫ When testing RCD, please close the equipment on the power line to ensure that power failure does
not cause any harm. When testing in public places, it must be permitted to test.
⚫ When using the tester to detect the wrong wiring of the socket, please find professional electrician
maintenance wiring.
Technical specifications
⚫ operating voltage：48~250V/45~65Hz
⚫ Measure voltage (with LCD)：48~250V/45~65Hz
accuracy：± (2.0%+2)
⚫ operating temperature：0°C~40°C
⚫ operating Humidity：20%~75%RH
⚫ Storage temperature：-10°C~50°C
⚫ Storage Humidity：20%~80%RH
⚫ Altitude：≤2000m
⚫ RCD test：>30mA
⚫ RCD working voltage：220V±20V
⚫ GFCI test：>5mA
⚫ GFCI working voltage：110V±20V
Note: RCD and GFCI functions do not coexist
Operation description
Socket tester
Insert the tester into the standard three hole power socket, then observe the indicator light and the
function table, judge whether the socket connection is correct, and then pull out the tester. When the
wrong connection is detected, please find a professional electrician to repair the wiring.
Note:
1. the test time is not more than 2 minutes